Public Document Pack

< Uttlesford
> .. District Council

Chief Executive: Dawn French

Housing Board

Date: Thursday, 22nd March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor M Felton

Members: Councillors A Dean, T Farthing, J Freeman, A Gerard, P Lees,

J Loughlin, A Mills, V Ranger and J Redfern
Tenant Forum Representatives: Carole Mandy and Simon Trimnell
AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.
3 Housing Enabling Update Q3 2017-18

To receive the Housing Enabling update report for quarter 3 2017-
18.

4  Housing Strategy Update Q3 2017-18
To receive the Housing Strategy update for quarter 3 2017-18.

5 Development Update (Verbal)

11-92

93 -102



To receive an update regarding ongoing developments.
HRA Business Plan Action Plan update Q3 2017-18 103 - 112

To receive an update on the HRA Business Plan Action Plan for
quarter 3 2017-18.

Date of next meeting

To schedule the date of the next Housing Board meeting.



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk



mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




Agenda Item 2

HOUSING BOARD held at COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD SAFFRON
WALDEN at 10am on 7 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, J Loughlin, A Mills, V Ranger
and J Redfern.

Also present: C Mandy and S Trimnell (Tenant Forum
Representatives).

Officers in attendance: A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), Doug Malins
(Housing Strategy Manager), R Millership (Assistant Director — Housing &
Environmental Services), J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations Manager)
and M Watts (Principal Environmental Health Officer (Protection)).

HB12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean and Lees.

HB13 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were received and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

HB14 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - PROPOSED RENT, SERVICE AND
SUPPORT CHARGE INCREASE 2018-19

The Assistant Director — Housing and Environmental Services said there was
not a lot of choice regarding annual rent-setting. The report recommended
decreases in HRA dwelling rents, and that there be increases in garage rent,
support and service charges. There had been a lot of debate last year about
potential increases to support charges. However the proposed decrease in rent
charges would soften the increase in rent charges.

RESOLVED that the Housing Board recommend to Cabinet that
HRA dwelling rates be decreased and garage rent, service and
support charges be increased as detailed in the report.

HB15 HRA LAND ASSET MANAGEMENT

The Housing Strategy Manager who was to present the next two items had
been delayed, so the Chairman moved on to Item 6.

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave details related to the

development plots. She said Duton Hill was a detached bungalow which was
not in a good location for the Council to own an individual property. The Council

Page 5



HB16

HB17

was putting in an application to develop it into a 4 bedroom property, and were
aiming to secure planning permission in March. It would hopefully be a sought
after development.

Hilltop Lane was an application to build a two bedroom bungalow on part of a
garden, and still leave a reasonable sized garden for the current property. The
Housing team were hoping to get planning permission by January.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Housing Strategy and
Operations Manager said that it was difficult to know how much revenue the
Council would make from the two proposed developments. Councillor Mills said
he estimated upwards of £300,000.

RESOLVED that, in line with the HRA Asset Management and
Development Strategy and subject to Outline Planning Permission
being granted for both sites, the Housing Board recommend to
Cabinet:

a. That the identified sites be sold on the open market by way of
sealed bids, with a guide price for offers as advised by the
selling agent. The guide price will be set to maximise income
to the Housing Revenue Account whilst maintaining
competitiveness and interest in the plots.

b. That the receipt received is ring-fenced to fund the
acquisition/development of new properties.

ALLOCATIONS POLICY AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY (VERBAL
UPDATE)

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said there was a need to
update Council policy to make changes that reflected new legislation in the
Homelessness Reduction Act. After the meeting, updated documents showing
the track changes made would be circulated for comment. The finalised
documents would need to be circulated from 1 April.

Depending on the progress of the Local Plan, there was a possibility of taking a
wider look at allocations policy in the future.

THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT - IMPLICATIONS FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING) SERVICES

The Principal Environmental Health Officer (Protection) said the government
had introduced a new set of penalties to target the finances of poor and rogue
landlords, as well as a database of rogue landlords and letting agents, and
banning orders for serious and prolific offenders. The Council now needed to
devise a policy to assign a penalty to an offence.

Page 6



HB18

HB19

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 also extended the list of reasons why the
Council and tenants could apply to the First-tier Tribunal for a rent repayment
order, requiring a
[...]
hat
parish councils could help promote it. In response, the Principal Environmental
Health Officer (Protection) said applicants were typically referred by doctors to
occupational therapists, and in turn to Uttlesford District Council. The Council
hoped to engage more with parish councils to ensure greater referral for the
grant.

In response to questions from Councillor Mills, the Principal Environmental
Health Officer (Protection) said pooling of the resources for the grant could be

country-wide. The work required on properties was normally put out to tender to
three suppliers and the supplier offering the best price would get the contract.

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - VERBAL

Page 7



HB20

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager updated Members on
developments occurring across the District.

Reynolds Court, Newport
The development was on track, with Stage 2 of works currently in progress.
Hatherley Court, Saffron Walden

Phase 1 of work was progressing well, though a problem had occurred due to
the need to divert mains water supply. The tenants were however being well-
supported.

Sheds Lane, Saffron Walden

Workers were now on site at Sheds Lane.

Frambury Lane, Newport

The application had now received planning permission.

Newton Grove, Dunmow

The contract for work on Newton Grove was currently out to tender.

Councillor Gerard thanked the team for their work on Reynolds Court.

THE MOORS, LITTLE DUNMOW

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the Moors site consisted of
12 bungalows but all had problems with subsidence. The site had been emptied
quicker than had been expected. The Council now wanted to demolish these
bungalows and replace them with a mixture of bungalows and flats. Right to buy
receipts could be used on 4 properties. Japanese knotweed was present on the
site and was currently being dealt with. The Housing Department had had
preliminary discussions with the Planning Department about developing the
site.

In response to a question from Councillor Mills, the Housing Strategy and
Operations Manager said the development proposal for the site had not yet
gone out for public consultation. The Assistant Director — Housing and
Environmental Services said the Council had approached the developer of
another site on the same road to see if they would be interested in a land swap.
However, the developer had said the work was not going to happen because
they were not in a position to go forward.

The Assistant Director — Housing and Environmental Services said the Council

had to be careful not to be too ambitious when putting in applications because it
could not appeal.

Page 8



HB21

The Housing Strategy Manager entered the meeting.

The Housing Strategy Manager said the developers of the other site by the
Moors would have worked on the development in the area in conjunction with
the Council had the site have gone forward.

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that the site is redeveloped
in line with the detail contained in the report.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Assistant Director — Housing and Environmental Services said that some
authorities in high need areas of housing could raise their debt cap. She was
trying to find out whether Uttlesford District Council would be able to do this.

The Council had originally taken out a loan for £89 million to help development,
and were limited from accumulating £90 million of debt. The intention had been
to start paying back the debt this year, until the government forced a reduction
in rent.

Councillor Redfern said it was important for the department to work within its
means.

The Assistant Director — Housing and Environmental Services said there were
other schemes which the department was thinking of working on, such as
Alexia House, Dunmow and Park Side Inn, Saffron Walden. The Housing
Strategy and Operations Manager said the Council had also taken over
properties in Radwinter.

Councillor Redfern said the Council was able to allocate based on different

criteria to Housing Assistance.

The meeting ended at 10:55am.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Committee: Housing Board Date:
Title: Housing Enabling Update Q3 2017/18 22 March 2018
Report Stephanie Baxter — Housing Enabling Officer Item for decision:
Author: No

Summary

1. This report sets out the following:

e The number of affordable homes delivered at quarter 3 of the 2017/18
affordable housing programme by size and tenure

e Update on Affordable Housing Programme (2017/18)
¢ Update on the Community Led Housing Fund Steering Group

Recommendations

2. That members note the content of the report
Financial Implications

3. None
Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report:

a. Affordable Housing Programme update Quarter 3 2017/18 report -
appendix 1

b. PLEione Community Housing Fund Draft Report — appendix 2

Impact
5.
Communication/Consultation | None
Community Safety None
Equalities None
Health and Safety None
Human Rights/Legal None
Implications

Page 11



Sustainability Affordable housing supports the long term
sustainability of Uttlesford

Ward-specific impacts Delivers much needed affordable homes to
residents unable to meet their need
through the housing market within the

District
Workforce/Workplace None
Situation
6. The number of affordable homes delivered between 1st October, 2017 and

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

31st December 2017 amounts to 17 affordable homes. 11 as affordable rent
and 6 as shared ownership.

The Affordable Housing Programme 2017/18 is progressing well and
expected to exceed the target set for the year of 100 homes.

This programme is delivered by Registered Providers on S106 schemes.
Affordable Housing Programme Update

Hastoe Housing Association has recently completed a rural exception site in
Little Hallingbury, which consisted of 16 affordable homes, 12 affordable rent
and 4 shared ownership.

A second scheme in Newport which totals 34 homes, 28 for affordable rent
and 6 shared ownership is due to be completed by the end of March 2018.

There are 9 additional schemes currently on site in the parishes of Great
Dunmow, Elsenham, Felsted, Flitch Green, High Roding, Radwinter and
Saffron Walden. The programme is expected to deliver 170 homes by the
end of March 2018, assuming good weather conditions remain.

Community Led Housing Fund

The Community Led Housing Fund project has come to an end. PLEione
Consultants have provided their report.

The overall aim of the work was to inform the SHMA Councils how they could
locate Garden Community Principles, (ie. Stewardship, affordability,
democracy), in their policies and the steps needed to engage with local
community stakeholders.

Throughout the work, two workshops were held in UDC, one for Members,

offering a strategic overview whilst the second one focused on how
communities could be part of meeting their own housing solutions.

Page 12



15. The report provides information on the statutory definitions and examples of
good practice, publications from CLH organisations, recommendations and
next steps and how LA’s can utilise their resources to support the use of CLH
models to deliver more affordable homes.

16. The Final Report is attached to this report in appendix 2.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

Not enough 2.Some risk 2.Increase in Will continue to work

affordable homes | due to the numbers closely with

delivered to meet | external of households | developers and Parish

demand across delays on UDC Councils to ensure we

the District housing meet our target of 100
waiting list affordable homes per

annum

1 = Little or no risk or impact

2 = Some risk or impact — action may be necessary.

3 = Significant risk or impact — action required

4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT obed

Appendix 1 Affordable Housing Development Programme 2017/18 Q
[...]
ironmental well-being of its area”. Where the under-
value exceeds £2M specific consent for the disposal must be obtained from
the Secretary of state. Circular 06/2003 gives guidance as to how the land
should be valued.

REGULATING

o State Aid Compliance - financial and commercial assessment to
demonstrate no distortion of the ‘market’ by public agency land or finance
or loan, alternatively that ‘Services of General Economic Interest’ e.g.
affordable housing , are being provided.

e The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Where land is held for
planning purposes, such as where it has been acquired or appropriated for
planning purposes section 233 imposes a nigh-on identical requirement on
local authorities to secure best consideration

e Housing Act 1985 - This act applies to any land held within the Housing
Revenue Account. Section 32 of that Act states local housing authorities
can dispose of land in any way they want, providing they have Secretary of
State consent to do so. The Secretary of State has issued a general
consent “The General Housing Consent 2013 Section 32 of the
Housing Act 1985”. This general consent also covers s75 of the Housing
and Regeneration Act 2008, section 133 of the Housing Act 1988. It also
provides a general consent for non-part Il dwelling-houses.

o General consent A.3.1.1 permits the Council to dispose of land held
under the HRA at Market Value which is defined as meaning “the
amount for which a property would realise on the date of the

Page 88 Page 72 of 75



Appendix Nine

valuation on a disposal between a willing buyer and a willing seller in
an arm’s-length transaction after proper marketing where the parties
had each acted knowledgeably, prudently, and without compulsion
and where the market value is assessed not earlier than 3 months
before the buyer applies or agrees to an offer in writing.

Part C of the General Consent for the Disposal of Non-Part I
Dwelling-Houses 2013 - Where a dwelling-house is held in the
general fun
[...]
rt — remodelling (26
properties) and new build (1 property)
— (due to complete August 2018)




21T abed

Action

Timescale

Resources

Outcome

Update Q3 2017-2018

Review housing asset
management strategy

Apr-18

Within existing
resources

Established a clear policy on the use
of HRA assets, regeneration and
development

Strategy is being reviewed and will be
presented to the Housing Board for
comment at Housing Board meeting in
June/July 2018

Develop and implement | Ongoing Within existing | Delivery of new estate improvement/ | Regular trailer events being held with
initiatives for improving resources regeneration initiatives as part of the | more agencies offering to attend / estate
estates housing asset management strategy. | inspection; projects identified for estate
Delivery of resident led regeneration
improvements
Carry out development | Mar-21 Revenue cost | Established housing development Proposals/plans being drawn up for

appraisals of identified
sites and review
business plan capacity
to develop

of £50k pa for
surveyor to co-
ordinate works

programme

sites at The Moors, Little Dunmow (16
properties); Newton Grove, Great
Dunmow (4 properties — planning
permission gained September 2017);
Frambury Lane, Newport (5 properties)
Total: 25 properties

A number of garage and infill sites and
excess garden land are being assessed
for development viability, or for the
opportunity to sell in order to cross-
subsidise the development programme
Total: 20 properties




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Housing Enabling Update Q3 2017-18
	Housing enabling delivery quarter 3 2017-18 appendix 1
	PLEione Report Draft Report - appendix 2

	4 Housing Strategy Update Q3 2017-18
	6 HRA Business Plan Action Plan update Q3 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
22 MARCH 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean, T Farthing, A Gerard, P Lees, A Mills, 
V Ranger and J Redfern

Officers in 
attendance:

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), R Millership 
(Assistant Director - Housing, Health and Communities) and 
J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations Manager)

HB22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were receieved from Councillor Loughlin.

HB23  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 were received and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

HB24  HOUSING ENABLING UPDATE Q3 2017-18 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented her Housing Enabling 
update report for Quarter 3 2017-18.

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the Affordable Housing 
programme for 2017/18 had been progressing well and the Council were 
expected to exceed the target of delivering 100 homes for 2017/18. She said 
seventeen affordable homes had been delivered between 1st October 2017 and 
31st December 2017.

Members discussed the new developments in Newport and Little Hallingbury and 
agreed that the feedback had been extremely positive. 

In response to a Member question, the Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager said she estimated that 170 affordable homes would be delivered in 
2017/18, weather permitting, but a definitive figure would be published in April.

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said there was still a significant 
amount of Section 106 money to be allocated and the housing team were 
discussing how the money could be spent. The situation was complicated by the 
time pressures in which an authority had to spend ‘buy-back receipts’ before 
having to send the money to central government. She said a report would be 
brought to the next meeting setting out the options. 



In response to a Member question regarding the Community Led Housing Fund, 
the Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the steering group were 
looking at the report provided by PLEione Consultants in the wider context of the 
Local Plan process. 

HB25  HOUSING STRATEGY UPDATE Q3 2017-18 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented the Housing Strategy 
Update report for Quarter 3 2017/18. 

In response to a question from the Chairman relating to the independent living 
scheme with the Home Farm Trust, the Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager said discussions were still ongoing but no suitable sites had yet been 
identified. 

The Assistant Director – Housing & Environmental Services said no funding was 
required from the Housing Revenue Account for the insulation works carried out 
on council properties, as the scheme had been funded through grants. She said 
a solar panel scheme had been dropped as it was not good value for money.

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave details related to the 
Independent Living scheme which was on target for completion in October. She 
said a learning difficulties housing scheme would be run by Family Mosaic, who 
would find and support tenants in those properties.

HB26  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (VERBAL) 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager left the meeting.

The Housing Strategy Manager provided a verbal update on ongoing 
developments across the district. 

Reynolds Court

Phase one had been completed in July last year; phase two was progressing 
well and the developer had not lost much time delivering the 26 units considering 
the adverse weather conditions. He said the brickwork was almost finished and 
the roof work would begin next week. The development was due to be 
completed in October 2018. 

Hatherly Court   

There were issues with the development, such as uneven floors and the 
diversion of the mains water, but phase one was due to be completed by the end 
of April. Costs had risen due to structural problems with the building and an 
update would be provided following the completion of the first phase. 

Walden Place 



A specialist developer was required due to the complicated nature of the 
development and tenders were currently in process. The Housing Strategy 
Manager said this would go to Members before a decision on a developer was 
made. 

Sheds Lane

Time had been lost onsite due to inactivity caused by the adverse weather 
conditions since December. The Board would be updated with a schedule of 
works in due course. 

Walden Road, Radwinter

Eight dwellings had been procured with S106 money. The final two flats were 
due to be completed in April 2018. 

Frambury Lane, Newport   

Only two contractors had responded when the site had gone out for tender but 
both options were unsuitable. The site was problematic, primarily due to access, 
and therefore unattractive to potential developers. 

In response to a Member question, the Housing Strategy manager said whilst 
the site was problematic, it was one of the better sites the council had left and he 
was reluctant to sell it. He said building on this garage site could make good use 
of right to buy receipts which would be lost if not spent within a specific 
timeframe. 
The Assistant Director - Housing & Environmental Services said the site was still 
good value for money.

  
The Moors, Little Dunmow

The site, which currently consisted of twelve bungalows, would be redesigned 
with a mixed number of dwellings but would retain the current layout. The 
Japanese knotweed which had been identified onsite had now been removed. 

HB27  HRA BUSINESS PLAN ACTION PLAN UPDATE Q3 2017-18 

The Assistant Director – Housing & Environmental Services updated Members 
on the HRA business plan action plan for Quarter 3 2017/18. 

Members discussed the available neighbourhood initiatives for improving 
existing estates in the district, such as the Pride of Place scheme, with a 
particular focus on Stansted Mountfitchet.

The Assistant Director – Housing & Environmental Services said trailer events 
were touring the district to promote neighbourhood initiatives and a programme 
of improvement had been implemented on an estate in Leaden Roding.



Carole Mandy said the Tenants’ Forum held events which encouraged tenants to 
form action groups that would develop schemes to maintain and improve their 
own estates. She said a three day event had been organised in Thaxted and she 
would bring back any relevant feedback to the Board at its next meeting. 

HB28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Assistant Director – Housing & Environmental Services proposed that three 
Housing Board meetings, instead of four, be held in 2018/19. She said if there 
was any urgent business to attend which could not be accommodated in the 
three scheduled meetings, an extraordinary meeting would be called. 

The 28th June at 10.00am was proposed as the date of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.25am. 


